2. WIRING
 2-2
2.2 Wiring the Power Supply Unit
Cabling
1. Unfasten four screws to remove the cable clamp.
2. Unfasten four screws to remove the cover.
3. Attach the connectors of three cables as shown in the figure below.
POWER Board 03P9419

Code no.: 008-523-050
Contents of ARP kit
Name Type Code No. Qty
ARP Board 18P9014B 001-068-900 1
Pan head screw M3x6 C2700W 000-163-189-10 4
SQ-9 000-159-320-10 1 Spacer*
SQ-15 000-159-299-10 3
Spring washer* M3 C5191W 000-168-187-10 3
*Not used
1. Unscrew all connector nuts at the rear of the display unit.
2. Unfasten all screws to remove the display cover.
03P9413
03P9415
Removing the display unit cover
3. Disconnect the printed circuit board 03P9415 and 03P9413.
 Before disconnecting the 03P9413, disconnect J601 and J604 at the back of the board.
4. OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT
 4-2
4. Mount the ARP board, mating with connectors and fixing it with four screws at the
location as shown in the figure below.
ARP board
5. Remount 03P9415 and 03P9413 at original position and display cover.
Note: After connecting the harness to J601 on 03P9413, bend the harness so that it does
not touch the parts on ARP board.
J601
ARP board
03P9413
Shall not touch.
4. OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT
 4-3
4.2 External Monitor
You can display the radar image on an external monitor which accepts industrial standard
VGA input using the optional RGB kit OP03-195. Supply monitor and interconnection cable
(with HD-15P connectors of male, three rows of 15 pins) locally.
Necessary parts for external monitor
Name: RGB kit
Type: OP03-195
Code No.: 008-553-110
Name Type Code No. Qty
RGB board 03P9492 008-553-680 1
Flat cable SML2SC34-4X50BDP.5S4 000-155-457 1
Cable assy 15SDS/XHP10-005 000-144-511 1
EMI core RFC-6 000-144-132-10 1
1. Unscrew all connector nuts at the rear of the display unit.
2. Unfasten all screws to remove the display cover.
3. Disconnect the printed circuit board 03P9415 and 03P9413.
 Before disconnecting the 03P9413, disconnect J601 and J604 at the back of the board.
4. Mount the RGB board with two screws and connect the flat cable at the location shown
in the figure below.
Flat cable
RGB board
5. Remount 03P9415 and 03P9413 at their original locations and display cover.
4. OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT
 4-4
6. Detach LCD panel from the above assembly. Be sure to disconnect the connector and
flat cables.
7. Connect the cable assy. 15SDS/XHP10-005 to the rear side of the RGB board.
8. Fix the shield wire of the cable assy. with a screw used to fix the RGB board.
9. Attach the EMI core RFC-1 to the cable assy. closely to the connector.
10. Pass the signal cable through the hole shown below and then pass it through the
“OPTION” port at the rear of the display unit..
RGB board (opposite side)
Fix shield wire with
a RGB board fixing bolt.
Attach EMI core closely
to the connector.
RGB cable assy.
Pass cable through here.
11. Reassemble the display unit and cover the hole with soft putty to seal.
12. Fix the EMI core RFC-6 to the cable closely to the display unit.
4. OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT
 4-5
4.3 Remote Display
The FURUNO Display Unit FMD-811, MODEL1832 or GD-280/380, etc. can be connected
to this radar as a sub display. The display unit RDP-150 also can be used as a sub display.
To interconnect them, use optional cable MJ-B24LPF0008-100/200/300 (see page iv). Also,
the EMI core (option) should be attached to the remote display cable to prevent noise.
Installation materials for remote display (Type: CP03-31001、Code number: 008-556-830)
 Name Type Code no. Qty
1 EMI core RFC-H13 000-146-570-10 1
2 Cable clamp CK-13H 000-102-947-10 1
3 Cable-tie CV-100N 000-162-167-10 2
4 Cable-tie CV-150N 000-162-186-10 1
1. Unscrew all connector nuts at the rear of the main display unit.
2. Unfasten all screws to remove the display cover.
3. Pass the signal cable from the “OPTION” port at the rear of the display unit through the
hole shown in the figure below and then connect it to the SPU board.
4. Fix the shield wire with a screw used to fixed the SPU board.
5. Attach the EMI core RFC-H13 on the signal cable.
6. Attach cable clamp and fix the cable as shown below.
90 mm
EMI core
RFC-H13
Attach cable-tie approx. 90 mm from the end of
cable and attach EMI core.
Remote display cable
Fix the EMI core with cable-tie CV-100.
Cable clamp
4. OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT
 4-6
7. Fix the signal cable to the spacer of the FIL board with a cable tie CV-150N.
Fix the cable to the spacer of FIL board
with cable-tie.
8. Reassemble the display unit.
4. OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT
 4-7
4.4 External Buzzer
The optional external buzzer provides a louder alert when an alarm is violated.
External buzzer
Type: OP03-136
Code no.: 000-086-443
Further, you need the optional cable assy. MJ-A7SPF0007-050C (w/7P connector, 5 m,
code no. 000-154-028-10).
1. Attach the MJ-A7SPF0007-050C cable assy. (option) to the PC/EXT-BUZZER port at the
rear of the display unit.
2. Cut off the XH connector and cable itself (as necessary) at the end of the external
buzzer cable.
3. Solder the cables made at step 2 to the MJ-A7SPF0007-050C cable as shown below.
Red
Black
External buzzer MJ-A7SPF0007-050C
Soldering
Other wires should be cut off,
and wrap here with vinyl tape.
Connection of external buzzer and display unit
using cable assy. type MJ-A7SPF0007-050C cable
4. Attach the buzzer to the mounting location with double-sided tape or two self-tapping
screws (3x15 or 3x20, local supply).
4. OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT
 4-8
This page is intentionally left blank.